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Instructions for Use
Angiographic Catheters

Gebrauchsanleitung
Angiographie-Katheter

Istruzioni per l’uso
Cateteri angiografici

STERILE. Sterilized with ethylene oxide gas. Nonpyrogenic. For one
use only. Do not autoclave.
Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the
order of a physician.

0086

STERIL. Mit Ethylenoxid-Gas sterilisiert. Pyrogenfrei. Nur zum
Einmalgebrauch. Nicht autoklavieren.

STERILE. Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. Apirogeno. Da usare
una volta sola.  Non sterilizzare in autoclave.

español

Instrucciones de uso
Catéteres angiográficos
ESTÉRIL. Esterilizada con óxido de etileno. Apirógena. Para un
solo uso. No reesterilizar en autoclave de vapor de agua.

nederlands

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Angiografiecatheters

STERIEL. Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxidegas. Niet-pyrogeen.
Voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet autoclaveren.

154-4138-1

Description
Cordis catheters are available in a broad variety of French sizes and
configurations. These catheters combine an atraumatic tip with either a
braided or nonbraided body.

Specifications
The following specifications are identified on the catheter hub (refer to
Figure 1):

1. maximum pressure rating (psi)
2. catheter outer diameter (F)
3. catheter length (cm)
4. maximum guidewire diameter (in.)

The color of the hub printing indicates the catheter French size as follows:
4F (1.35 mm) Red
5F (1.65 mm) Grey
6F   (2.0 mm) Green
7F   (2.3 mm) Orange
8F   (2.7 mm) Blue

Indications
Cordis catheters are designed to deliver radiopaque contrast medium to
selected sites in the vascular system.

Contraindications
None known.

Warnings
• Discard catheters after one procedure. Structural integrity

and/or function may be impaired through reuse or cleaning. All parts are
extremely difficult to clean after exposure to biological materials and may
cause adverse patient reactions if reused.

• Do not expose to organic solvents.
• Do not use with Ethiodol* or Lipiodol contrast media, or other such

contrast media which incorporates the components of these agents.
• Do not exceed maximum pressure rating printed on product label and

hub.

Precautions
• Store in a cool, dark, dry place.
• Do not use if package is open or damaged.
• Do not use the catheter if the “Use By” date on the package label has

expired.
• Do not resterilize.
• Do not autoclave. Exposure to temperatures above 54oC (130oF) may

damage the catheter.
• To prevent damage to the catheter tip during removal from the package,

grasp the hub and withdraw the catheter.
• Exercise care when removing guidewires from multiple-curve catheters.
• To prevent kinking of 5F (1.65 mm) and smaller angiographic catheters,

and specifically the 4F (1.35 mm) INFINITITM pigtail catheters:

1. Straighten the pigtail catheter tip only with a diagnostic guidewire or,
if applicable, with a tip straightener. Do not straighten by hand.

2. Use a guidewire when introducing the catheter through the catheter
sheath introducer (CSI) and into the left ventricle.

• Treat all 4F (1.35 mm) catheters and smaller French sizes with ultimate
care. The performance of these products may be impaired if not properly
and cautiously handled during unpacking and preparation.

• Before use, flush all devices entering a blood vessel with sterile
heparinized saline or a similar isotonic solution.

• Keep the catheter filled with either flushing solution or contrast medium
while the catheter is in the vascular system and consider the use of
systemic heparinization.

• Forcibly aspirate and flush the catheter with heparinized saline solution
at least once every two minutes.

Complications
Procedures requiring percutaneous catheter introduction should not be
attempted by physicians unfamiliar with the possible complications.
Complications may occur at any time during or after the procedure.

Possible complications include, but are not limited to the following:

• air embolism
• hematoma at the puncture site
• infection
• perforation of the vessel wall

Recommended Procedure
Introduce the catheter into the blood vessel using a vascular entry technique
of choice.

PTFE coated guidewires are recommended for use with Cordis
angiographic catheters.

* Ethiodol is a trademark of Guerbet S.A.
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Mode d’emploi
Cathéters angiographiques

STERILE. Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. Apyrogène. A usage
unique. Ne pas restériliser.

Open end  - No side holes / Extrémité ouverte - pas d'orifices
latéraux / Offenes Ende - Keine Seitenlöcher / Punta aperta - Senza
"fori laterali" / Extremo abierto - sin orificios laterales / Open uiteinde -
geen zijopeningen / Åben ende - ingen sidehuller / Kärki avoin - ei
sivureikiä / Extremidade aberta - sem orifícios laterais / Öppen ände -
Inga sidohål / AvoÈ¯Ùfi ¿Îpo - XˆÚ›˜ ÏÂ˘pÈÎ¤˜ o¤˜

Open end with side holes / Extrémité ouverte et orifices latéraux / Offenes Ende mit Seitenlöchern / Punta aperta con fori laterali / Extremo
abierto con orificios laterales / Open uiteinde met zijopeningen / Åben ende med sidehuller / Kärki avoin - sivureiällinen / Extremidade aberta com
orifícios laterais / Öppen ände med sidohål / AvoÈ¯Ùfi ¿Îpo ÌÂ ÏÂ˘pÈÎ¤˜ o¤˜ /

Closed end with side holes / Extrémité fermée et orifices latéraux
Geschlossenes Ende mit Seitenlöchern / Punta chiusa con fori laterali
Extremo cerrado con orificios laterales / Gesloten uiteinde met
zijopeningen / Lukket ende med sidehuller / Kärki umpinainen -
sivureiällinen / Extremidade fechada com orifícios laterais / Sluten
ände med sidohål / KÏÂÈoÙfi ¿Îpo ÌÂ ÏÂ˘pÈÎ¤˜ o¤˜
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DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF REMEDY

THERE IS NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ON THE CORDIS PRODUCT(S) DESCRIBED IN THIS
PUBLICATION. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL CORDIS
BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY
PROVIDED BY SPECIFIC LAW. NO PERSON HAS THE
AUTHORITY TO BIND CORDIS TO ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

Descriptions or specifications in Cordis printed matter, including
this publication, are meant solely to generally describe the
product at the time of manufacture and do not constitute any
express warranties.

Cordis Corporation will not be responsible for any direct,
incidental, or consequential damages resulting from reuse of the
product.

DENEGATION DE GARANTIE ET LIMITE DES RECOURS

LE OU LES PRODUITS CORDIS DECRITS DANS LA PRESENTE
PUBLICATION NE FONT L’OBJET D’AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, A TITRE D’EXEMPLE NON
LIMITATIF, LES GARANTIES DE SUCCES COMMERCIAL OU
D’APTITUDE A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. LA RESPONSABILITE
DE CORDIS NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE ENGAGEE POUR
DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS OU INCIDENTS, SAUF
STIPULATIONS CONTRAIRES EXPRESSES DE LA LOI. NUL N’EST
AUTORISE A ENGAGER LA RESPONSABILITE DE CORDIS AU-
DELA DES TERMES DU PRESENT TEXTE.

Les descriptions et spécifications figurant dans les imprimés
Cordis, dont la présente publication, sont conçues pour servir
uniquement de description générale du produit au moment de sa
fabrication, et ne sauraient constituer des garanties expresses.

La responsabilité de Cordis Corporation ne saurait en aucun cas
être engagée pour au dommages directs, indirects ou incidents
découlant de la réutilisation de ce produit.

GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG UND BESCHRÄNKTE HAFTUNG

CORDIS ÜBERNIMMT KEINE GARANTIE FÜR MARKTFÄHIGKEIT
ODER EIGNUNG DES NACHSTEHEND BESCHRIEBENEN
PRODUKTES FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. GEDRUCKTE
BESCHREIBUNGEN ODER SPEZIFIKATIONEN DIENEN NUR DER
ALLGEMEINEN BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTES ZUM
ZEITPUNKT SEINER HERSTELLUNG UND STELLEN KEINE
GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG DAR.

Cordis haftet im übrigen - gleich aus welchem Rechtsgrund - nur in
Fällen ausdrücklich gegebener Zusicherung einer Eigenschaft und
in Fällen eigenen groben Verschuldens. Diese
Haftungseinschränkung gilt nicht bei Verletzung wesentlicher, aus
der Natur des Vertrages folgender Pflichten, wenn hierdurch das
Erreichen des Vertragszweckes gefährdet wird oder soweit durch
diese Freizeichnung bei der Verletzung von Nebenpflichten die
Risikoverteilung des Vertrages empfindlich gestört wurde.

Cordis Corporation ist nicht verantwortlich für irgendwelche
direkten, unvorhergesehenen oder Folgeschäden, die sich aus der
Wiederverwendung dieses Produktes ergeben.

DISCONOSCIMENTO DI GARANZIA E LIMITE DEI PROVVEDIMENTI

I PRODOTTI CORDIS DESCRITTI IN QUESTA PUBBLICAZIONE NON
SONO COPERTI DA ALCUNA GARANZIA ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA,
TRA CUI, SENZA LIMITAZIONI,  LE EVENTUALI GARANZIE
IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITA’ O IDONEITA’ A UN CERTO
SCOPO. IN NESSUNA CIRCOSTANZA LA CORDIS INTENDE
ASSUMERSI RESPONSABILITA’ DI EVENTUALI DANNI DIRETTI,
ACCIDENTALI, O INDIRETTI, CON L’ECCEZIONE DI CASI
ESPRESSAMENTE PREVISTI DA UNA SPECIFICA LEGGE.
NESSUNO E’ AUTORIZZATO A FARSI GARANTE PER LA CORDIS,
TRANNE CHE PER I CASI SPECIFICI SOPRA EVIDENZIATI.

Le descrizioni o le specifiche presentate negli stampati Cordis,
compresa questa pubblicazione, hanno come unico scopo la
descrizione generale del prodotto al momento della fabbricazione e
non costituiscono nessuna espressa garanzia.

La Cordis Corporation declina ogni responsabilità di eventuali
danni diretti, accidentali, o indiretti causati dal riutilizzo dei prodotti
Cordis i cui stampati prevedano il monouso o il cui riutilizzo sia
proibito dalla legge.

RESTRICCIÓN DE GARANTÍA Y DE RECURSO LEGAL

NO EXISTE NINGUNA GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA,
INCLUYENDO SIN LIMITACIÓN NINGUNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA
DE COMERCIABILIDAD, ADECUACIÓN A UN PROPÓSITO
DETERMINADO U OTRA GARANTÍA EN LOS PRODUCTOS DE
CORDIS DESCRITOS EN ESTA PUBLICACIÓN. BAJO NINGUNA
CIRCUNSTANCIA SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE A CORDIS DE DAÑOS
DIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES, O RESULTANTES, EXCEPTO DE
AQUÉLLOS DISPUESTOS EXPRESAMENTE POR LA LEY.
NINGUNA PERSONA TIENE AUTORIDAD PARA OBLIGAR A
CORDIS A NINGUNA RECLAMACIÓN O GARANTÍA A EXCEPCIÓN
DE LAS ESPECÍFICAMENTE ESTABLECIDAS AQUÍ.

Las descripciones o especificaciones que aparecen en la literatura
de Cordis, incluyendo esta publicación, tienen como única
finalidad describir el producto de manera general en el momento
de su fabricación y no constituyen ninguna garantía expresa.

Cordis Corporation no será responsable de ningún daño directo,
incidental, o que resulte de la reutilización del producto.

VOORBEHOUD VAN GARANTIE EN BEPERKING VAN VERHAAL

ER WORDT GEEN ENKELE EXPLICIETE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIE
GEBODEN, MET ONVOORWAARDELIJK INBEGRIP VAN ENIGE
IMPLICIETE GARANTIE VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, VOOR HET (DE) IN
DEZE PUBLICATIE BESCHREVEN PRODUCT(EN) VAN CORDIS.
CORDIS AANVAARDT ONDER GEEN BEDING
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR DIRECTE, INDIRECTE OF
BIJKOMENDE SCHADE ANDERS DAN UITDRUKKELIJK
BESCHREVEN IN HIEROP VAN TOEPASSING ZIJN WETGEVING.
NIEMAND IS BEVOEGD OM CORDIS TE VERBINDEN TOT ENIGE
VERTEGENWOORDIGING OF GARANTIE ANDERS DAN
UITDRUKKELIJK HIERIN OMSCHREVEN.

Beschrijvingen en specificaties in documentatie van Cordis, met
inbegrip van deze publicatie, zijn uitsluitend bedoeld als algemene
omschrijving van het product op het moment van productie en
vormen geen uitdrukkelijke garantie.

Cordis Corporation aanvaardt geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor
directe, indirecte of bijkomende schade die voortvloeit uit
hergebruik van het product.

Description
Les cathéters Cordis sont disponibles dans une grande variété de
configurations et de tailles French. Ces cathéters allient une extrémité
atraumatique à un corps tressé ou non tressé.

Spécifications
Les spécifications suivantes sont portées sur l’embase du cathéter (se
reporter à la figure 1) :

1. pression maximale nominale (psi)
2. diamètre externe du cathéter (taille French)
3. longueur du cathéter (cm)
4. diamètre maximal du guide (pouces)

La taille French du cathéter est indiquée par la couleur d’impression de
l’embase, conformément au code de repérage suivant :

4 F (1,35 mm) Rouge
5 F (1,65 mm) Gris
6 F (2,0 mm) Vert
7 F (2,3 mm) Orange
8 F (2,7 mm) Bleu

Indications
Les cathéters angiographiques Cordis sont indiqués pour l’administration de
produit de contraste radio-opaque à des sites choisis du système
vasculaire.

Contre-indications
Aucune contre-indication connue.

Avertissements
• Mettre les cathéters au rebut une fois la procédure terminée. Toute

réutilisation ou nettoyage risque de compromettre leur intégrité
structurelle et/ou leur bon fonctionnement. Les pièces sont très difficiles
à nettoyer après exposition à des matières biologiques, et leur
réutilisation peut provoquer des complications.

• Ne pas exposer le produit à des solvants organiques.
• Ne pas utiliser avec du produit de contraste Ethiodol* ou Lipiodol, ou un

autre produit de contraste contenant les mêmes composants.
• Ne pas dépasser la pression maximale, indiquée sur l’étiquette et sur

l’embase du produit.

Précautions
• Conserver le produit dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière.
• N’utiliser le produit que si l’emballage est intact.
• Utiliser le cathéter avant la date de péremption portée sur l’emballage

(mention « Utiliser jusque »).
• Ne pas restériliser.
• Ne pas passer à l’autoclave. Toute exposition à des températures

supérieures à 54 oC risque d’endommager le cathéter.
• Pour éviter tout risque d’endommagement de l’extrémité lors du retrait

du cathéter de son emballage, effectuer cette opération en le saisissant
par son embase.

• Faire preuve de prudence lors du retrait des guides de cathéters à
courbes multiples.

• Pour éviter toute plicature des cathéters angiographiques d’un diamètre
inférieur ou égal à 5 F (1,65 mm), et particulièrement des cathéters de
4 F (1,35 mm) INFINITI à extrémité spiralée, procéder comme suit :

1. Redresser l’extrémité spiralée du cathéter uniquement à
l’aide d’un guide diagnostique ou, le cas échéant, d’un
redresseur d’extrémité. Ne pas redresser l’extrémité à
la main.

2. Utiliser un guide pour l’acheminement du cathéter à travers
la gaine d’introduction de cathéter (CIS) et pour son insertion
dans le ventricule gauche.

• Faire preuve d’une extrême prudence lors de la manipulation de tout
cathéter présentant un diamètre inférieur ou égal à 4 F (1,35 mm).Toute
manipulation erronée ou imprudente de ces produits lors de leur
déballage et de leur préparation peut compromettre leur performance.

• Avant toute utilisation, rincer l’ensemble des dispositifs intravasculaires
avec du sérum physiologique hépariné stérile ou une solution isotonique
analogue.

• Lorsque le cathéter se trouve dans le système vasculaire, il convient de
le maintenir rempli en permanence de solution de rinçage ou de produit
de contraste, et d’envisager une héparinisation systémique.

• Au moins une fois toutes les deux minutes, procéder à une aspiration
vigoureuse du cathéter et rincer celui-ci à l’aide d’une solution de sérum
physiologique hépariné.

Complications
Les procédures de cathétérisme percutané doivent être effectuées
exclusivement par des médecins qui connaissent les complications
susceptibles de se manifester inopinément au cours de l’intervention ou à la
suite de celle-ci.

Les complications possibles comprennent, à titre non limitatif :

• embolie gazeuse
• hématome au site de ponction
• infection
• perforation de la paroi vasculaire

Procédure recommandée
Procéder à l’introduction du cathéter dans le vaisseau à l’aide d’une
technique du choix du médecin.

L’utilisation de guides à revêtement PTFE est recommandée avec les
cathéters angiographiques Cordis.

* Ethiodol est une marque de commerce de Guerbet S.A.

Beschreibung
Cordis-Katheter sind in vielen verschiedenen Frenchgrößen und
Konfigurationen erhältlich. Diese Katheter bestehen aus einem verstärkten
oder nicht-verstärkten Schaft und einer atraumatischen Spitze.

Spezifikationen
Auf dem Katheter-Lueranschluß sind folgende Spezifikationen angegeben
(siehe Abb. 1):

1. Max. Druckfestigkeit (psi)
2. Katheter-Außendurchmesser (F)
3. Katheterlänge (cm)
4. Max. Führungsdraht-Durchmesser (in.)

Mit der Farbcodierung des Anschlusses werden die verschiedenen
Katheter-Frenchgrößen wie folgt gekennzeichnet:

4F (1,35 mm) Rot
5F (1,65 mm) Grau
6F   (2,0 mm) Grün
7F   (2,3 mm) Orange
8F   (2,7 mm) Blau

Indikationen
Mit Cordis-Kathetern wird röntgensichtbares Kontrastmittel in bestimmte
Bereiche des Gefäßsystems indiziert.

Kontraindikationen
Keine bekannt.

Warnhinweise
• Katheter nach einmaligem Gebrauch entsorgen. Die strukturelle

Integrität und/oder die Funktion kann durch Wiederverwendung oder
Reinigung beeinträchtigt werden. Nach Kontakt mit biologischer Materie
sind die Bestandteile nur äußerst schwer – wenn überhaupt – zu
reinigen, und ihre Wiederverwendung kann sich nachteilig auf den
Patienten auswirken.

• Das Produkt nicht organischen Lösungsmitteln aussetzen.
• Nicht mit Ethiodol*- oder Lipiodol-Kontrastmitteln oder Kontrastmitteln

mit Bestandteilen dieser Mittel verwenden.
• Den auf dem Produktetikett und dem Anschluß angegebenen

maximalen Druck nicht überschreiten.

Vorsichtsmaßregeln
• Kühl, dunkel und trocken lagern.
• Keine Produkte verwenden, deren Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt

ist.
• Keine Katheter einsetzen, deren auf der Packung angegebenes

Verfallsdatum überschritten ist.
• Nicht resterilisieren.
• Nicht autoklavieren. Temperaturen von über 54oC können den Katheter

beschädigen.
• Den Katheter zum Vermeiden von Beschädigungen der Spitze bei der

Entnahme aus der Verpackung am Lueranschluß fassen und
herausziehen.

• Beim Zurückziehen von Führungsdrähten aus Kathetern mit Mehrfach-
Kurven vorsichtig vorgehen.

• Um ein Abknicken von 5F (1,65 mm) und kleineren Angiographie-
Kathetern und speziell von 4F (1,35 mm) INFINITI Pigtail-Kathetern zu
vermeiden:

1. Die Spitze des Pigtail-Katheters ausschließlich mit einem
diagnostischen Führungsdraht oder – wenn verfügbar – mit
einem Spitzenbegradiger begradigen. Nicht von Hand
begradigen!

2. Beim Einführen des Katheters in die Schleuse (CSI) und in
den linken Ventrikel einen Führungsdraht verwenden.

• Sämtliche 4F (1,35 mm) und Katheter mit noch kleineren Frenchgrößen
mit äußerster Sorgfalt handhaben. Die Leistungsfähigkeit dieser
Produkte kann durch unsachgemäßes und unachtsames Auspacken
und Vorbereiten beeinträchtigt werden.

• Vor der Verwendung alle Instrumente, die in Blutgefäße eingeführt
werden sollen, mit steriler, heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung oder mit einer
ähnlichen isotonischen Lösung spülen.

• Den im Gefäßsystem befindlichen Katheter entweder mit Spüllösung
oder mit Kontrastmittel gefüllt halten und den Gebrauch systemischer
Heparinisierung vorsehen.

• Den Katheter kräftig aspirieren und mindestens alle zwei Minuten mit
heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung spülen.

Komplikationen
Prozeduren mit perkutaner Katheter-Einführung dürfen nur von Ärzten
durchgeführt werden, die mit den möglichen Komplikationen vertraut sind.
Komplikationen können jederzeit während oder nach der Prozedur
auftreten.

Mögliche Komplikationen sind unter anderem, jedoch nicht ausschließlich:

• Luftembolie
• Hämatom an der Punktionsstelle
• Infektion
• Perforation der Gefäßwand

Empfohlene Vorgehensweise
Den Katheter mit wahlweiser Technik in das Blutgefäß einführen.

Zur Verwendung mit Cordis Angiographie-Kathetern empfehlen wir PTFE-
beschichtete Führungsdrähte.

* Ethiodol ist eine geschützte Marke von Guerbet S.A.

Descrizione
I cateteri Cordis sono disponibili in numerose misure French e varie
configurazioni. Questi cateteri sono caratterizzati da una punta atraumatica
e da un corpo dotato o meno di rinforzo.

Specifiche
Le seguenti specifiche sono indicate sul connettore del catetere (consultare
la Figura 1):

1. pressione massima (psi)
2. diametro esterno del catetere (F)
3. lunghezza del catetere (cm)
4. diametro massimo della guida (pollici)

Il colore stampato sul connettore indica la misura French del catetere come
qui sotto specificato:

4F (1.35 mm) Rosso
5F (1.65 mm) Grigio
6F   (2.0 mm) Verde
7F   (2.3 mm) Arancio
8F   (2.7 mm) Blu

Indicazioni
I cateteri Cordis sono destinati alla cessione di mezzi di contrasto in siti
selezionati del sistema vascolare.

Controindicazioni
Nessuna.

Avvertenze
• Eliminare i cateteri dopo una singola procedura. L’integrità strutturale e/

o la funzionalità possono venire alterate dal riutilizzo o dalla pulizia.
Tutte le parti sono estremamente difficili da pulire dopo averle esposte ai
materiali biologici, e, qualora riutilizzate, possono causare reazioni
avverse nel paziente.

• Non esporre a solventi organici.
• Non usare con Ethiodol* o Lipiodol  o con altri mezzi di contrasto che ne

contengano i componenti.
• Non superare la pressione massima stampata sull’etichetta e sul

connettore del prodotto.

Precauzioni
• Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto e al riparo dalla luce.
• Non usare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata.
• Non usare se è stata superata la data di scadenza riportata in etichetta.
• Non risterilizzare.
• Non sterilizzare in autoclave. L’esposizione a temperature superiori a

54oC (130oF) può danneggiare il catetere.
• Per evitare di danneggiare la punta del catetere nell’estrazione dalla

confezione, afferrare il catetere per il connettore e sfilarlo.
• Prestare molta attenzione durante l’estrazione della guida da un

catetere a curva multipla.
• Per evitare di piegare cateteri angiografici di piccolo calibro, pari o

inferiore a 5F (1.65 mm), e in particolare i cateteri pigtail INFINITI 4F
(1.35 mm):

1. raddrizzare la punta pigtail solo con una guida diagnostica o,
se del caso, con un raddrizzatore della punta. Non
raddrizzare manualmente.

2. Utilizzare la guida per inserire il catetere nell’introduttore
(CSI) e nel ventricolo sinistro.

• Trattare tutti i cateteri angiografici di piccolo calibro, pari o inferiore a 4F
(1.35 mm), con estrema cautela. Le prestazioni di questi prodotti
possono subire alterazioni se la manipolazione, durante l’estrazione
dalla confezione e la preparazione, non è eseguita in modo appropriato
e con cautela.

• Prima dell’uso, lavare tutti i dispositivi destinati all’inserimento nei vasi
con fisiologica eparinizzata sterile o analoga soluzione isotonica.

• Tenere il catetere riempito con soluzione di lavaggio o mezzo di
contrasto durante la sua permanenza nel sistema vascolare e
considerare l’opportunità dell’eparinizzazione sistemica.

• Almeno una volta ogni due minuti aspirare con forza e lavare il catetere
con fisiologica eparinizzata.

Complicazioni
Le procedure che richiedono l’inserimento percutaneo di cateteri non
devono essere eseguite da medici che ne ignorino le possibili complicazioni.
Le complicazioni possono manifestarsi in qualsiasi momento durante o dopo
la procedura.

Le possibili complicazioni includono, pur non essendovi limitate, le seguenti:

• embolia gassosa
• ematoma nel punto d’ingresso
• infezione
• perforazione della parete vascolare

Procedura consigliata
Introdurre il catetere nel vaso secondo una tecnica di inserimento vascolare
di propria scelta.

Con i cateteri angiografici Cordis è raccomandato l’uso di guide rivestite con
PTFE.

* Ethiodol è un marchio di fabbrica della Guerbet S.A.

Descripción
Los catéteres Cordis están disponibles en una amplia variedad de tamaños
French y configuraciones. Estos catéteres constan de una punta
atraumática con un cuerpo que puede ser trenzado o no trenzado.

Especificaciones
Las siguientes especificaciones están identificadas en el conector del
catéter (consulte la Figura 1):

1. presión nominal máxima (psi)
2. diámetro exterior del catéter (F)
3. longitud del catéter (cm)
4. diámetro máximo de la guía (pulg.)

El color de la impresión en el conector indica el tamaño French del catéter,
como se indica a continuación:

4F (1,35 mm) Rojo
5F (1,65 mm) Gris
6F   (2,0 mm) Verde
7F   (2,3 mm) Anaranjado
8F   (2,7 mm) Azul

Indicaciones
Los catéteres Cordis están diseñados para suministrar medio de contraste
radioopaco a los sitios seleccionados en el sistema vascular.

Contraindicaciones
No se conoce ninguna.

Advertencias
• Desechar los catéteres después de cada procedimiento. La integridad

estructural y/o funcionamiento puede deteriorarse a causa de su
reutilización o limpieza. Todos sus componentes son sumamente
difíciles de limpiar después de ser expuestos a materias biológicas y su
reutilización podría causar reacciones adversas en los pacientes.

• No exponer el producto a disolventes orgánicos.
• No utilizar con los medios de contraste Ethiodol* ni Lipiodol, ni ningún

otro medio de contraste que incorpore los componentes de estos
agentes.

• No exceder la máxima presión nominal impresa en la etiqueta del
producto y en el conector.

Precauciones
• Almacenar en un lugar fresco, oscuro y seco.
• No usar si el envoltorio está abierto o dañado.
• No usar el catéter si la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta del

producto ha vencido.
• No reesterilizar.
• No reesterilizar en autoclave de vapor de agua. La exposición a

temperaturas superiores a 54oC (130oF) podría dañar el catéter.
• Para evitar dañar la punta del catéter durante su extracción del

envoltorio, sujete el conector y extraiga el catéter.
• Tenga cuidado cuando retire las guías de los catéteres con múltiples

curvas.
• Para evitar torcer los catéteres angiográficos tamaño 5F (1,65 mm) y

más pequeños, y específicamente los catéteres pigtail 4F (1,35 mm)
INFINITI:

1. Enderezar la punta del catéter pigtail sólo con una guía
diagnóstica o, si corresponde, con un enderezador de punta.
No enderezarla manualmente.

2. Usar una guía al introducir el catéter a través del introductor
del catéter (CSI) y dentro del ventrículo izquierdo.

• Tratar todos los catéteres 4F (1,35 mm) y de tamaños French más
pequeños con el máximo cuidado. El desempeño de estos productos
puede verse afectado si no se manipulan correctamente y con cuidado
al extraerlos del envoltorio y durante la preparación.

• Antes del uso, lavar todos los dispositivos que se van a introducir en el
sistema vascular con solución salina heparinizada estéril o con una
solución isotónica similar.

• Mantener el catéter lleno con solución de purga o medio de contraste
mientras el catéter está en el sistema vascular y considerar el uso de
heparinización sistémica.

• Aspirar a presión y lavar el catéter con solución salina heparinizada por
lo menos una vez cada dos minutos.

Complicaciones
Los procedimientos que requieren la introducción percutánea de catéteres
no deben ser realizados por facultativos que no están familiarizados con las
posibles complicaciones. Las complicaciones se pueden presentar en
cualquier momento durante o después del procedimiento.

Las posibles complicaciones incluyen, pero no se limitan, a las siguientes:

• embolia gaseosa
• hematoma en el lugar de la punción
• infección
• perforación de la pared del vaso

Procedimiento recomendado
Introducir el catéter en la vasculatura usando la técnica de entrada vascular
seleccionada.

Se recomienda usar las guías con recubrimiento PTFE con los catéteres
angiográficos Cordis.

* Ethiodol es una marca comercial de Guerbet S.A.

Beschrijving
De Cordis katheters zijn verkrijgbaar in een uitgebreid assortiment french-
maten en configuraties. Deze katheters hebben een atraumatische tip en
een gevlochten of niet-gevlochten lichaam.

Specificaties
De volgende specificaties staan vermeld op het aanzetstuk van de katheter
(zie afb. 1):

1. berekende maximale druk (psi)
2. buitendiameter van de katheter (F)
3. lengte van de katheter (cm)
4. maximale diameter voor de voerdraad (inch)

De kleur van de tekst op het aanzetstuk geeft de french-maat van de
katheter aan:

4 F (1,35 mm) rood
5 F (1,65 mm) grijs
6 F (2,0 mm) groen
7 F (2,3 mm) oranje
8 F (2,7 mm) blauw

Indicaties
De Cordis katheters zijn bestemd voor toevoer van radiopaak
contrastmiddel aan bepaalde plaatsen in het vaatstelsel.

Contra-indicaties
Geen, voor zover bekend.

Waarschuwingen
• De katheters wegwerpen na één procedure. Opnieuw gebruiken of

reinigen kan de structurele integriteit en werkzaamheid aantasten. Het is
uitermate moeilijk om de onderdelen te reinigen nadat ze zijn
blootgesteld aan biologisch materiaal; hergebruik kan negatieve reacties
bij de patiënt veroorzaken.

• Niet blootstellen aan organische oplosmiddelen.
• Niet gebruiken met Ethiodol* of Lipiodol contrastmiddel of andere

contrastmiddelen die de ingrediënten van deze middelen bevatten.
• De op het etiket van de verpakking en op het aanzetstuk vermelde

berekende maximale barstdruk niet overschrijden.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Koel, donker en droog bewaren.
• Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd of reeds geopend is.
• De katheter niet gebruiken als de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de

verpakking is verstreken.
• Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
• Niet met stoom steriliseren. Blootstelling aan een temperatuur boven

54 oC kan de katheter beschadigen.
• Om beschadiging van de kathetertip tijdens het uitpakken te voorkomen,

de katheter beetpakken bij het aanzetstuk en verwijderen.
• Uiterste voorzichtigheid is geboden bij het verwijderen van voerdraden

uit katheters met meerdere bochten.
• Zo voorkomt u knikken van angiografiekatheters van 5 F

(1,65 mm) en kleiner, en met name van de 4 F (1,35 mm) INFINITI
pigtailkatheters:

1. De tip van de pigtailkatheter alleen rechtbuigen met een
diagnostiekvoerdraad of, wanneer van toepassing, met een
tiprechter. Niet met de hand rechtbuigen.

2. Een voerdraad gebruiken om de katheter via de catheter
sheath introducer (CSI) op te voeren tot in de linkerboezem.

• Uitermate voorzichtig zijn bij het hanteren van katheters van 4 F (1,35
mm) of kleiner. De prestaties van deze producten kunnen afnemen als
ze tijdens het uitpakken en gereedmaken niet op juiste wijze en
voorzichtig gehanteerd worden.

• Vóór gebruik alle in bloedvaten in te brengen hulpmiddelen spoelen met
steriele, gehepariniseerde fysiologische zoutoplossing of een
vergelijkbare isotonische oplossing.

• De katheter gevuld houden met de spoeloplossing of met contrastmiddel
terwijl hij in het vaatstelsel is ingebracht en toepassing van systemische
heparinisatie overwegen.

• Ten minste om de twee minuten krachtig aspireren en de katheter
spoelen met gehepariniseerde fysiologische zoutoplossing.

Complicaties
Procedures waarbij een katheter percutaan wordt ingebracht, mogen alleen
worden uitgevoerd door artsen die bekend zijn met de mogelijke
complicaties. Er kunnen zich te allen tijde gedurende of na de procedure
complicaties voordoen.

Mogelijke complicaties omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot:

• luchtembolie
• hematoom op de punctieplaats
• infectie
• perforatie van de vaatwand

Aanbevolen procedure
Breng de katheter in het bloedvat in met een vasculaire inbrengtechniek
naar keuze.

Gebruik van voerdraden met een deklaag van PTFE wordt aanbevolen voor
de Cordis angiografiekatheters.

* Ethiodol is een handelsmerk van Guerbet S.A.
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STERILA. Steriliserade med etylenoxidgas. Icke-pyrogena.
Endast för engångsbruk. Får ej autoklaveras.

dansk

Brugsanvisning
Angiografiske katetre

STERIL. Steriliseret med ethylenoxid-gas. Ikke-pyrogen. Kun til
engangsbrug. Må ikke autoklaves.

GARANTIFRAFALD OG BEGRÆNSNING AF RETSMIDDEL

DER GIVES INGEN GARANTI, UDTRYKKELIG ELLER
UNDERFORSTÅET, HERUNDER UDEN BEGRÆNSNINGER, EN
EVENTUEL UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI FOR SALGBARHED
ELLER BRUGSEGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL, PÅ CORDIS
PRODUKTET (ERNE) BESKREVET I DENNE PUBLIKATION. CORDIS
VIL UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER VÆRE ANSVARLIG FOR
DIREKTE, TILFÆLDIGE ELLER FØLGESKADER ANDET END HVAD
DER ER UDTRYKKELIGT FASTLAGT I EN BESTEMT LOV. INGEN
PERSON HAR MYNDIGHED TIL AT BINDE CORDIS TIL EN
REPRÆSENTATION ELLER GARANTI, BORTSET FRA HVAD DER
ER UDTRYKKELIGT FASTLAGT I NÆRVÆRENDE DOKUMENT.

Beskrivelser eller specifikationer i Cordis tryksager, herunder
denne publikation, har kun til hensigt at give en generel beskrivelse
af produktet på fremstillingstidspunktet og udgør ingen udtrykkelig
garanti.

Cordis Corporation vil ikke være ansvarlig for nogen skader, hvad
enten disse er direkte, indirekte eller følgeskader som følge af
genbrug af produktet.

suomi

STERIILI. Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. Pyrogeenivapaa.
Kertakäyttöinen. Älä autoklavoi.

Käyttöohjeet
Angiografiset katetrit

VASTUUVAPAUTUSLAUSEKE

TÄSSÄ PAINOTUOTTEESSA EI OLE SUORASTI TAI EPÄSUORASTI
ESITETTY MINKÄÄNLAISTA TAKUUTA EIKÄ EPÄSUORASTI
ESITETTY TAKUUTA CORDIS-TUOTTEEN TAI -TUOTTEIDEN
KAUPATTAVUUDESTA TAI SOPIVUUDESTA TIETTYYN
TARKOITUKSEEN. CORDIS EI OLE MISSÄÄN OLOSUHTEISSA
VASTUUSSA MISTÄÄN VÄLITTÖMÄSTÄ, SATUNNAISESTA TAI
SEURANNAISVAHINGOSTA, JOLLEI JOKIN LAKI SIITÄ ERIKSEEN
MÄÄRÄÄ. KENELLÄKÄÄN EI OLE OIKEUTTA SITOA CORDIS-
YHTIÖTÄ MIHINKÄÄN TUOTEKUVAUKSEEN TAI TAKUUSEEN
PAITSI SILLÄ TAVALLA KUIN TÄSSÄ ASIAKIRJASSA ON
ERIKSEEN ESITETTY.

Cordis Corporationin painotuotteissa, kuten tässä oppaassa,
esitetyt kuvaukset ja erittelyt on tarkoitettu ainoastaan tuotteen
yleiskuvauksiksi niiden valmistamisen aikaan eikä niihin sisälly
suoranaisia takuita.

Cordis Corporation ei ole vastuussa välittömistä, satunnaisista tai
seurannaisvahingoista, jotka johtuvat tämän tuotteen
uudelleenkäytöstä.

Instruções de Utilização
Cateteres angiográficos

ESTERILIZADO. Esterilizado com gás de óxido de etileno.
Apirogénico. Apenas para uma única utilização.
Não esterilizar em autoclave.

português svenska

Bruksanvisning
Angiografiska katetrar

GARANTIFRISKRIVNING OCH GOTTGÖRELSEBEGRÄNSNING

INGEN UTTRYCKLIG ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDD GARANTI
FÖRELIGGER, INKLUSIVE UTAN BEGRÄNSNING NÅGON
UNDERFÖRSTÅDD GARANTI MED AVSEENDE PÅ SÄLJBARHET
ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST SYFTE, FÖR DEN ELLER DE
CORDISPRODUKTER SOM BESKRIVS I DENNA PUBLIKATION.
CORDIS KAN UNDER INGA SOM HELST OMSTÄNDIGHETER
GÖRAS ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGRA DIREKTA SKADOR,
TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR UTÖVER VAD SOM
UTTRYCKLIGEN STADGAS I TILLÄMPLIG LAG. INGEN PERSON
ÄGER BEHÖRIGHET ATT FÖRBINDA CORDIS TILL NÅGON
ANSVARIGHET ELLER GARANTI ANNAT ÄN VAD HÄR BESTÄMT
ANGES.

Beskrivningar och specifikationer i Cordis trycksaker, däribland
detta dokument, är endast avsedda att beskriva produkten generellt
vid tidpunkten för framställningen därav, och utgör ingen som helst
uttrycklig garanti.

Cordis Corporation ansvarar inte för några direkta skador, tillfälliga
skador eller följdskador, till följd av återanvändning av produkten.

√‰ËÁ›Â˜ ÃÚ‹ÛË˜
∞ÁÁÂÈÔÁÚ·ÊÈÎÔ› ∫·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜

∞¶√™∆∂πƒøª∂¡√. ∞ÔÛÙÂÈÚÒıËÎÂ ÌÂ ·¤ÚÈÔ ·Èı˘ÏÂÓÔÍÂ›‰ÈÔ. ªË-
˘ÚÂÙÔÁfiÓÔ. ªfiÓÔ ÌÈ·˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜.
ªËÓ ÙÔ ·ÔÛÙÂÈÚÒÓÂÙÂ ÛÂ ÎÏ›‚·ÓÔ ·ÔÛÙÂ›ÚˆÛË˜.
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∞¶√∫∏ƒÀ•∏ ∂°°À∏™∏™ ∫∞π ¶∂ƒπ√ƒπ™ª√™ ∞¶√∫∞∆∞™∆∞™∏™

¢∂¡ À¶∞ƒÃ∂π ¢∏§øª∂¡∏ ◊ ™À¡∂¶∞°√ª∂¡∏ ∂°°À∏™∏,
™Àª¶∂ƒπ§∞ªµ∞¡√ª∂¡∏™ ∫∞π Ãøƒπ™ √ƒπø¡ √¶√π∞™¢∏¶√∆∂
À¶√¡√√Àª∂¡∏™ ∂°°À∏™∏™ °π∞ ∂ª¶√ƒπ∫√∆∏∆∞ ◊
∫∞∆∞§§∏§√∆∏∆∞ °π∞ √¶√π√¡¢∏¶√∆∂ ™∫√¶√ °π∞ ∆∞
¶ƒ√´√¡∆∞ ∆∏™ CORDIS ∆∞ √¶√π∞ ¶∂ƒπ°ƒ∞º√¡∆∞π ™∂ ∞À∆√ ∆√
∂¡∆À¶√.  ∏ CORDIS ¢∂¡ ∂π¡∞π À¶√Ãƒ∂øª∂¡∏ À¶√
√¶√π∂™¢∏¶√∆∂ ™À¡£∏∫∂™  °π∞ √¶√π∂™¢∏¶√∆∂ ∞ªª∂™∂™,
∞¶ƒ√µ§∂¶∆∂™ ◊ ¶∞ƒ∂¶√ª∂¡∂™ ∑∏ªπ∂™ ∂∫∆√™ ∫∞π √¶ø™
√ƒπ∑∂∆∞π ∞¶√ ∆√¡ ∫∞∆∞§§∏§√ ¡√ª√.  ∫∞¡∂¡∞™ ¢∂¡ ∂Ã∂π ∆√
¢π∫∞πøª∞ ¡∞ ∫∞∆∞™∆∏™∂π À¶∂À£À¡∏ ∆∏¡ CORDIS °π∞
√¶√π∞¢∏¶√∆∂ ∂∫¶ƒ√™ø¶∏™∏ ◊ ∂°°À∏™∏ ∂∫∆√™ ∫∞π √¶ø™
√ƒπ∑∂∆∞π ∂π¢π∫∞ ™∂ ∞À∆√ ∆√ ∂¡∆À¶√.

√È ÂÚÈÁÚ·Ê¤˜ ‹ ÔÈ ÚÔ‰È·ÁÚ·Ê¤˜ ÛÙ· ¤ÓÙ˘· ÙË˜ Cordis,
Û˘ÌÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚·ÓÔÌ¤ÓÔ˘ Î·È ÙÔ˘ ·ÚfiÓÙÔ˜ ÂÓÙ‡Ô˘, ˘¿Ú¯Ô˘Ó ÌfiÓÔ
ÁÈ· Ó· ÂÚÈÁÚ¿ÊÔ˘Ó ÁÂÓÈÎ‹ ÙÔ ÚÔ˚fiÓ Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹ ÙÔ˘, Î·È
‰ÂÓ ·ÔÙÂÏÔ‡Ó ÔÔÈÂÛ‰‹ÔÙÂ ÂÎÊÚ·˙fiÌÂÓÂ˜ ÂÁÁ˘‹ÛÂÈ˜.

∏ Cordis Corporation ‰Â ı· Â›Ó·È ˘Â‡ı˘ÓË ÁÈ· ÔÔÈÂÛ‰‹ÔÙÂ
¿ÌÌÂÛÂ˜, ·Úfi‚ÏÂÙÂ˜ ‹ ·ÚÂfiÌÂÓÂ˜ ˙ËÌÈ¤˜, ÔÈ ÔÔ›Â˜ Â›Ó·È
·ÔÙÂÏ¤ÛÌ·Ù· ÙË˜ Â·Ó·¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔ›ËÛË˜ ·˘ÙÔ‡ ÙÔ˘ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜.

RENÚNCIA DA GARANTIA E LIMITAÇÃO DE RECURSO LEGAL

NÃO EXISTE QUALQUER TIPO DE GARANTIA EXPLÍCITA OU
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITAÇÕES, QUALQUER GARANTIA
IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDADE OU APTIDÃO PARA UM
DETERMINADO FIM, PARA O(S) PRODUTO(S) CORDIS
DESCRITO(S) NESTA PUBLICAÇÃO. A CORDIS NÃO SERÁ
RESPONSÁVEL EM NENHUMAS CIRCUNSTÂNCIAS POR
QUAISQUER DANOS DIRECTOS, INCIDENTAIS OU
CONSEQUENCIAIS, PARA ALÉM DO EXPRESSAMENTE INDICADO
NA LEI ESPECÍFICA. NENHUM INDIVÍDUO TEM AUTORIDADE
PARA OBRIGAR  A CORDIS A QUALQUER REPRESENTAÇÃO OU
GARANTIA, EXCEPTO CONFORME ESPECIFICAMENTE AQUI
EXPRESSO.

As descrições ou especificações contidas nas publicações
impressas da Cordis, incluindo a presente, destinam-se apenas a
descrever o produto à data do respectivo fabrico e não constituem
qualquer tipo de garantia expressa.

A Cordis Corporation não será responsável por quaisquer danos
directos, incidentais ou consequenciais resultantes do facto de o
produto ter sido utilizado mais do que uma vez.
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Cordis Sales / Marketing Offices:
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Johnson & Johnson Medical Products GmbH
Cordis Division
Gunoldstrasse 16
A-1190 Wien
Telephone 01-360 25-0

Belgium:
Cordis, a Johnson & Johnson Company,
Johnson & Johnson Medical N.V./S.A.
Eikelenbergstraat 20
B-1700 Dilbeek
Telephone 02-481 74 00

Canada:
Johnson & Johnson Medical Products
1421 Lansdowne Street West
Peterborough, Ontario
Canada K9J 7B9
Telephone 705-741-6100

European HQ:
Cordis, a Johnson & Johnson Company,
Johnson & Johnson Medical N.V./S.A.,
Waterloo Office Park, Building H
Drève Richelle 161
B-1410 Waterloo
Belgium
Telephone 02-352 14 11

France:
Cordis S.A.
1 Rue Camille Desmoulins
TSA 71001
F-92787 Issy les Moulineaux Cedex 9
Telephone 01 55 00 33 00

Germany:
Cordis Medizinische Apparate GmbH
Rheinische Straße 2
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Telefon 02129 55 80 0

Hong Kong:
Cordis Regional Office
Rm 1311-12, Grand Century Place
Tower 1, 193 Prince Edward Road W.
Mongkok, Kowloon
Telephone 2738 2888

Italy:
Cordis Italia S.p.A.
Via Chiese, 74
I-20126 Milano
Telephone 02-64410.1

Japan:
Cordis
Johnson & Johnson K.K.
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Telephone 03-5632-7200

The Netherlands:
Johnson & Johnson Medical BV
Postbus 188
NL-3800 AB  Amersfoort
Telephone 033-450 0729
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Johnson & Johnson Produtos Profissionais
Estr. Consiglieri Pedroso N° 69-A
Queluz de Baixo
P-2745-555 Barcarena
Telephone 800 200 246

Spain:
Johnson & Johnson S.A.
Paseo de las doce Estrellas, 5-7
Campo de las Naciones
E-28042 Madrid
Telephone 91 722 8000

Sweden:
Johnson & Johnson AB
Staffans väg 2
SE-191 84 Sollentuna
Telephone 08-626 22 00

Switzerland:
Johnson & Johnson AG
Cordis Division
Rotzenbühlstrasse 55
CH-8957 Spreitenbach
Telephone 056-417 3207

United Kingdom:
Cordis, a Johnson & Johnson Company
Johnson & Johnson Medical Ltd.
Coronation Road, South Ascot
Berkshire  SL5 9EY
Telephone 01344 871000

USA:
Cordis Corporation
P.O. Box 025700
Miami, FL 33102-5700
Telephone 305-824-2000
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P.O. Box 4917
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Telephone 908-755-8300
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Cordis Europa N.V.
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USA:
Cordis Corporation
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RECYCLED
100% Recycled Fibers
Including 20%
Post Consumer Waste

Beskrivelse
Cordis katetre fås i en lang række franske størrelser og konfigurationer.
Disse katetre kombinerer en atraumatisk spids med enten en flettet eller
ikke-flettet hoveddel.

Specifikationer
Følgende specifikationer identificeres på katetermuffen (se Figur 1):

1. maksimal trykangivelse (psi)
2. katetrets ydre diameter (F)
3. kateterlængde (cm)
4. maksimal diameter på guidewire (tommer)

Farven på muffens skrift angiver katetrets franske størrelse som følger:
4F (1,35 mm) Rød
5F (1,65 mm) Grå
6F   (2,0 mm) Grøn
7F   (2,3 mm) Orange
8F   (2,7 mm) Blå

Indikationer
Cordis katetre er designet til at indgive røntgenfast kontraststof til udvalgte
steder i karsystemet.

Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte.

Advarsler
• Kassér katetrene efter et enkelt indgreb. Strukturel integritet og/eller

funktion kan hæmmes ved genbrug eller rengøring. Alle dele er meget
vanskelige at rengøre efter eksponering for biologiske materialer, og det
kan forårsage uønskede patientreaktioner, hvis de genbruges.

• Må ikke udsættes for organiske opløsningsmidler.
• Må ikke anvendes med Ethiodol* eller Lipiodol kontraststoffer, eller

andre lignende kontraststoffer, der inkorporerer komponenter fra disse
midler.

• Overstig ikke den maksimale trykangivelse trykt på produktmærket og
muffen.

Forholdsregler
• Opbevares køligt, mørkt og tørt.
• Åbnede eller beskadigede pakninger må ikke anvendes.
• Må ikke anvendes, hvis katetrets udløbsdato (“Use By”) på

pakningsmærket er overskredet.
• Må ikke resteriliseres.
• Må ikke autoklaveres. Udsættelse for temperaturer over 54oC kan

beskadige katetret.
• Med henblik på at forebygge beskadigelse af kateterspidsen når det

tages ud af pakningen, tages der fat om muffen og katetret trækkes ud.
• Vær forsigtig når guidewirer fjernes fra katetre med mange kurver.
• Sådan forebygges "kinking” af 5F (1,65 mm) og mindre angiografikatetre

og især 4F (1,35 mm) INFINITI grisehalekatetre:

1. Ret kun grisehalekatetrets spids ud med en diagnostisk
guidewire eller, hvis relevant, med en spidsudretter. Må ikke
rettes ud med hænderne.

2. Brug en guidewire ved indføring af katetret gennem
katetersheathintroduceren (CSI – Catheter Sheath
Introducer) og ind i venstre ventrikel.

• Alle 4F (1,35 mm) katetre og mindre franske størrelser skal håndteres
med den største forsigtighed. Disse produkters funktionsevne kan
hæmmes, hvis de ikke håndteres korrekt og med forsigtighed under
udpakning og klargøring.

• Skyl alle anordninger, der får adgang til et blodkar, inden brug med
sterilt, hepariniseret saltvand eller en lignende isotonisk opløsning.

• Hold katetret fyldt med enten en skylleopløsning eller et kontraststof, når
katetret er inde i karsystemet, og overvej brugen af systemisk
heparinisering.

• Aspirér og skyl katetret med hepariniseret saltvandsopløsning mindst
hvert andet minut.

Komplikationer
Indgreb, hvor perkutan kateterindføring er påkrævet, bør ikke forsøges
udført af læger, der er ubekendte med de mulige komplikationer.
Komplikationer kan forekomme når som helst under eller efter et indgreb.

Mulige komplikationer omfatter, men er ikke begrænset til, følgende:

• luftembolisme
• hæmatom på indstiksstedet
• infektion
• perforation af karvæggen

Anbefalet procedure
Før katetret ind i blodkarret med en vaskulær adgangsteknik af eget valg.

PTFE belagte guidewirer anbefales til brug sammen med Cordis
angiografikatetre.

* Ethiodol er et varemærke tilhørende Guerbet S.A.

Kuvaus
Cordisin katetreja on saatavana laajana valikoimana F-kokoja ja malleja.
Näissä katetreissa on atraumaattinen kärki ja joko punottu tai ei-punottu
varsi.

Tekniset tiedot
Seuraavat tekniset tiedot on merkitty katetrin kantaan (kuva 1):

1. enimmäispaine (psi)
2. katetrin ulkoläpimitta (F)
3. katetrin pituus (cm)
4. johtimen enimmäisläpimitta (tuumaa)

Kantaan merkityn tekstin väri ilmoittaa F-koot seuraavasti:
4 F (1,35 mm) Punainen
5 F (1,65 mm) Harmaa
6 F   (2,0 mm) Vihreä
7 F   (2,3 mm) Oranssi
8 F   (2,7 mm) Sininen

Käyttökohteet
Cordisin katetreja käytetään varjoaineen ruiskuttamiseen suonistossa oleviin
kohteisiin.

Vasta-aiheet
Ei tiedossa.

Varoituksia
• Hävitettävä yhden toimenpiteen jälkeen. Uudelleenkäyttö tai

puhdistaminen saattaa vaikuttaa haitallisesti tuotteen rakenteeseen ja/tai
toiminnallisuuteen. Kaikkia osia on erittäin vaikea puhdistaa biologiselle
materiaalille altistumisen jälkeen, ja ne voivat uudelleen käytettyinä
aiheuttaa potilaalle haittavaikutuksia.

• Ei saa altistaa orgaanisille liuottimille.
• Ei saa käyttää Ethiodol*- tai Lipiodol-varjoaineen kanssa tai muun

sellaisen varjoaineen kanssa, joka sisältää näiden valmisteiden
aineosia.

• Tuote-etikettiin ja kantaan merkittyä enimmäispainetta ei saa ylittää.

Varotoimia
• Säilytettävä viileässä, pimeässä ja kuivassa.
• Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on auki tai vaurioitunut.
• Katetria ei saa käyttää, jos “Käytettävä ennen” -päivämäärä on ohitettu.
• Ei saa steriloida uudestaan.
• Ei saa autoklavoida. Altistus yli 54 oC:n lämpötiloille saattaa vaurioittaa

katetria.
• Katetrin kärjen vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi pakkauksesta otettaessa on

tartuttava kantaan ja vedettävä katetri ulos.
• Ole varovainen poistaessasi johtimia monilla mutkilla olevista

katetreista.
• Toimenpiteet 5 F:n (1,65 mm) ja sitä pienempien angiografiakatetrien ja

erityisesti 4 F:n (1,35 mm) INFINITI-saparokatetrien sykkyröitymisen
välttämiseksi:

1. Suorista saparokatetrin kärki vain diagnostiikkajohtimella tai,
jos se muuten on mahdollista, kärjen suoristajalla. Älä
suorista kärkeä käsin.

2. Käytä johdinta, kun viet katetrin holkkisisäänviejän (CSI) läpi
vasempaan kammioon.

• Käsittele kaikkia 4 F:n (1,35 mm) ja sitä pienempien F-kokojen katetreita
äärimmäisen varovasti. Näiden tuotteiden toiminta voi häiriintyä, jos niitä
ei käsitellä asianmukaisesti ja varovaisesti pakkausta avattaessa ja
käyttökuntoon valmisteltaessa.

• Huuhtele ennen käyttöä kaikki verisuonistoon vietävät välineet steriilillä
heparinoidulla keittosuolaliuoksella tai vastaavalla isotonisella liuoksella.

• Pidä katetrit täytettynä joko huuhtelunesteellä tai varjoaineella, kun
katetri on suonistossa, ja harkitse systeemistä heparinointia.

• Aspiroi ja huuhtele katetri voimakkaasti heparinoidulla
keittosuolaliuoksella vähintään kahden minuutin välein.

Komplikaatiot
Toimenpiteet, jotka edellyttävät perkutaanisten katetrien sisäänvientiä,
edellyttävät mahdollisten komplikaatioiden tuntemusta. Komplikaatioita voi
ilmaantua milloin tahansa toimenpiteen aikana tai sen jälkeen.

Mahdollisia komplikaatioita ovat mm.:

• ilmaembolismi
• hematooma punktiokohdassa
• infektio
• suonenseinämän perforaatio.

Toimenpiteen suorittaminen
Vie katetri verisuoneen sopivaa menetelmää käyttäen.

Cordisin angiografiakatetrien kanssa suositellaan käytettäväksi PTFE-
päällysteisiä johtimia.

* Ethiodol on Guerbet S.A:n tavaramerkki.

Descrição
Os cateteres Cordis estão disponíveis numa grande variedade de tamanhos
French e configurações.  Estes cateteres combinam uma ponta atraumática
com um corpo entrançado ou não entrançado.

Especificações
As seguintes especificações vêm indicadas na conexão do cateter (veja a
Figura 1):

1. Pressão máxima estimada (psi)
2. Diâmetro exterior do cateter (F)
3. Comprimento do cateter (cm)
4. Diâmetro máximo do fio guia (pol.)

A cor da impressão na conexão indica o tamanho French da seguinte
forma:

4F (1,35 mm) Vermelho
5F (1,65 mm) Cinzento
6F   (2,0 mm) Verde
7F   (2,3 mm) Laranja
8F   (2,7 mm) Azul

Indicações
Os Cateteres Cordis foram concebidos para administrar meio de contraste
radiopaco em locais seleccionados do sistema vascular.

Contra-indicações
Nenhumas conhecidas.

Advertências
• Descarte os cateteres após um único procedimento. A integridade

estrutural e/ou o funcionamento podem ser afectados por uma limpeza
ou reesterilização. Todas as peças são extremamente difíceis de limpar
após uma exposição a materiais biológicos e podem provocar reacções
adversas nos pacientes se forem utilizada novamente.

• Não exponha a solventes orgânicos.
• Não utilize com os meios de contraste Ethiodol* ou Lipiodol, ou com

outros meios de contraste que incorporam os mesmos componentes
destes agentes.

• Não ultrapasse a pressão máxima de ruptura indicada na etiqueta do
produto e na conexão.

Precauções
• Armazene num local fresco, escuro e seco.
• Não use se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada.
• Não use se a data indicada em “Prazo de validade” na etiqueta da

embalagem tiver expirado.
• Não volte a esterilizar.
• Não esterilize por autoclave. Uma exposição a temperaturas superiores

a 54oC (130oF) poderá danificar o cateter.
• Para evitar danos na ponta do cateter ao removê-lo da embalagem,

segure a conexão e retire o cateter.
• Tenha o devido cuidado ao retirar os fios guia de cateteres com

múltiplas curvaturas.
• Para evitar a formação de nós em cateteres angiográficos de 5F

(1,65 mm) e menores e, especificamente, os cateteres enroscados
INFINITI de 4F (1,35 mm):

1. Endireite a ponta do cateter enroscado apenas com um fio
guia de diagnóstico ou, se aplicável, com um dispositivo de
endireitar pontas.  Não endireite com a mão.

2. Use um fio guia para introduzir o cateter através da bainha
introdutora de cateteres (BIC) e para introdução no
ventrículo esquerdo.

• Trate todos os cateteres de 4F (1,35 mm) e de tamanhos French
inferiores, com o maior cuidado.  O desempenho destes produtos pode
ser afectado, se estes não forem manuseados correctamente e com o
devido cuidado, ao serem desembalados e durante a preparação.

• Antes da utilização, irrigue todos os dispositivos que penetrarão um
vaso sanguíneo com solução salina esterilizada heparinizada ou com
uma solução isotónica semelhante.

• Mantenha o cateter cheio de solução de irrigação ou meio de contraste
enquanto o cateter estiver dentro do sistema vascular, devendo também
considerar a utilização de heparinização sistémica.

• Aspire e irrigue forçadamente o cateter com solução salina
heparinizada, pelo menos uma vez cada dois minutos.

Complicações
Os procedimentos que requerem a introdução percutânea de cateteres não
devem ser tentados por médicos não familiarizados com as possíveis
complicações. As complicações podem ocorrer em qualquer altura durante
ou após o procedimento.

As complicações possíveis incluem, mas não se limitam, a:

• Embolia gasosa
• Hematoma no local da punção
• Infecção
• Perfuração da parede do vaso

Procedimento recomendado
Introduza o cateter no vaso sanguíneo usando uma técnica de entrada
vascular à sua escolha.

Os fios guia com revestimento de PTFE são recomendados para usar com
cateteres angiográficos Cordis.

* Ethiodol é uma marca comercial da Guerbet S.A.

Beskrivning
Cordis katetrar finns i många olika franska storlekar och konfigurationer.
Katetrarna kombinerar en atraumatisk spets med antingen ett omflätat eller
ett icke omflätat hus.

Specifikationerna
Specifikationerna nedan finns angivna på kateternavet (se figur 1):

1. högsta tryckvärde (psi)
2. kateterns ytterdiameter (F)
3. kateterns längd (cm)
4. största ledardiameter (tum)

Färgen på trycket på navet indikerar kateterns franska storlek enligt nedan:
4F (1,35 mm) Röd
5F (1,65 mm) Grå
6F   (2,0 mm) Grön
7F   (2,3 mm) Orange
8F   (2,7 mm) Blå

Indikationer
Cordis katetrar är avsedda att avge röntgentätt kontrastmedel på bestämda
ställen i vaskulärsystemet.

Kontraindikationer
Inga kända.

Varningar
• Kassera katetrarna efter ett förfarande. Den strukturella hållbarheten

och/eller funktionen kan komma att sättas ner av återanvändning eller
rengöring. Samtliga delar är ytterst svåra att rengöra efter exponering för
biologiska material, och negativa patientreaktioner kan uppkomma vid
återanvändning.

• Exponera inte produkten för organiska lösningsmedel.
• Använd inte kontrastmedel av typ Ethiodol* eller Lipiodol, eller ett

liknande kontrastmedel, som innehåller komponenterna i dessa
kontrastmedel.

• Överskrid inte det högsta tryckvärde som anges på produktetiketten och
på navet.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Förvara på sval, mörk och torr plats.
• Använd inte produkten om förpackningen har öppnats eller är skadad.
• Använd inte katetern efter det sista användningsdatum (“Use By”) som

anges på förpackningsetiketten.
• Sterilisera inte om produkten.
• Får ej autoklaveras. Exponering för temperaturer över 54oC (130oF) kan

skada katetern.
• Undvik att skada kateterspetsen när katetern tas ut ur förpackningen

genom att ta tag i navet och dra ut katetern.
• Var försiktig när du tar bort ledare från flerkurvskatetrar.
• Undvik att böja angiografiska katetrar på 5F (1,65 mm) och mindre, och i

synnerhet INFINITI-råttsvanskatetrarna på 4F (1,35 mm), genom att
göra så här:

1. Räta endast ut råttsvanskatetern med en diagnostikledare
eller, i tillämpliga fall, med en spetsuträtare. Räta inte ut den
manuellt.

2. Använd en ledare när du för fram katetern genom
kateterskyddsintroducern (CSI) och in i den vänstra
ventrikeln.

• Hantera alla katetrar på 4F (1,35 mm) eller mindre med den allra största
försiktighet. Dessa produkters funktion kan komma att sättas ner om de
inte hanteras på rätt sätt och med stor försiktighet vid uppackning och
förberedelse.

• Spola igenom alla delar som ska föras in i ett blodkärl med steril
hepariniserad saltlösning, eller motsvarande isotonisk lösning, innan de
används.

• Håll katetern fylld med antingen spolningslösning eller kontrastmedel när
den befinner sig i vaskulärsystemet och överväg tillämpning av
systemisk heparinisering.

• Aspirera och spola igenom katetern med hepariniserad saltlösning med
tryck minst varannan minut.

Komplikationer
Förfaranden som kräver perkutant kateterinförande ska endast utföras av
läkare som är väl insatta i de komplikationer som kan uppkomma.
Komplikationer kan uppträda när som helst under eller efter förfarandet.

Möjliga komplikationer kan vara, men begränsar sig inte till, följande:

• luftemboli
• hematom i punkturstället
• infektion
• perforation av kärlväggen

Rekommenderat förfarande
För in katetern i blodkärlet med valfri metod för vaskulärinförande.

PTFE-belagda ledare rekommenderas för användning med Cordis
angiografiska katetrar.

* Ethiodol är ett varumärke som tillhör Guerbet S.A.

¶ÂÚÈÁÚ·Ê‹
√È ∫·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜ Cordis ‰È·ı¤ÙÔÓÙ·È ÛÂ ÌÂÁ¿ÏË ÔÈÎÈÏ›· ÌÂÁÂıÒÓ French Î·È
‰È·ÌÔÚÊÒÛÂˆÓ. √È Î·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜ ·˘ÙÔ› Û˘Ó‰˘¿˙Ô˘Ó ¤Ó· ·ÙÚ·˘Ì·ÙÈÎfi ¿ÎÚÔ
Â›ÙÂ ÌÂ ÏÂÎÙfi Â›ÙÂ ÌÂ ¿ÏÂÎÙÔ ÛÒÌ·.

¶ÚÔ‰È·ÁÚ·Ê¤˜
√È ·Ú·Î¿Ùˆ ÚÔ‰È·ÁÚ·Ê¤˜ ÚÔÛ‰ÈÔÚ›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔ ÛÙfiÌÈÔ ÙÔ˘ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú·
(·Ó·ÙÚ¤ÍÙÂ ÛÙÔ ™¯‹Ì· 1):

1. Ì¤ÁÈÛÙË Î·ıÔÚÈÛÌ¤ÓË ›ÂÛË (psi)
2. ÂÍˆÙÂÚÈÎ‹ ‰È¿ÌÂÙÚÔ˜ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· (F)
3. Ì‹ÎÔ˜ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· (ÂÎ.)
4. Ì¤ÁÈÛÙË ‰È¿ÌÂÙÚÔ˜ Î·ÙÂ˘ı˘ÓÙ‹ÚÈÔ˘ Û‡ÚÌ·ÙÔ˜ (›Ó.)

∆Ô ¯ÚÒÌ· ÙÔ˘ ÂÚÈÛÙfiÌÈÔ˘ ˘Ô‰ÂÈÎÓ‡ÂÈ ÙÔ Ì¤ÁÂıÔ˜ French ÙÔ˘ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú·
ˆ˜ ·ÎÔÏÔ‡ıˆ˜:

4F (1,35 ¯ÈÏ.) ∫fiÎÎÈÓÔ
5F (1,65 ¯ÈÏ.) °ÎÚÈ
6F   (2,0 ¯ÈÏ.) ¶Ú¿ÛÈÓÔ
7F   (2,3 ¯ÈÏ.) ¶ÔÚÙÔÎ·Ï›
8F   (2,7 ¯ÈÏ.) ªÏÂ

∂Ó‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜
√È ∫·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜ Cordis ¤¯Ô˘Ó Û¯Â‰È·ÛÙÂ› ÁÈ· Ó· ·Ú¤¯Ô˘Ó ·ÎÙÈÓÔÛÎÈÂÚfi
ÛÎÈ·ÁÚ·ÊÈÎfi Ì¤ÛÔ ÛÂ ÂÈÏÂÁfiÌÂÓÂ˜ ÂÚÈÔ¯¤˜ ÛÙÔ ·ÁÁÂÈ·Îfi Û‡ÛÙËÌ·.

∞ÓÙÂÓ‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜
∫·Ì›· ÁÓˆÛÙ‹.

 ¶ÚÔÂÈ‰ÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÈ˜
• ¶ÂÙ¿ÍÙÂ ÙÔ˘˜ Î·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜ ÌÂÙ¿ ·fi ÌÈ· ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›·. ªÔÚÂ› Ó·

Î·Ù·ÛÙÚ·ÊÂ› Ë ‰ÔÌÈÎ‹ ·ÎÂÚ·ÈfiÙËÙ¿ ÙÔ˘ Î·È/‹ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÈÎfiÙËÙ¿ ÙÔ˘ ÌÂ
ÙËÓ Â·Ó·¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔ›ËÛË ‹ ÙÔ Î·ı¿ÚÈÛÌ·. ∂›Ó·È ˘ÂÚ‚ÔÏÈÎ¿ ‰‡ÛÎÔÏÔ
Ó· Î·ı·ÚÈÛÙÔ‡Ó fiÏ· Ù· ÂÍ·ÚÙ‹Ì·Ù· ÂÊfiÛÔÓ ¤¯Ô˘Ó ÂÎÙÂıÂ› ÛÂ
‚ÈÔÏÔÁÈÎ¿ ˘ÏÈÎ¿ Î·È ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÔ˘Ó ·ÚÂÓ¤ÚÁÂÈÂ˜ ÛÙÔÓ ·ÛıÂÓ‹
Â¿Ó Â·Ó·¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÔ‡Ó.

• ªËÓ ÙÔ ÂÎı¤ÙÂÙÂ ÛÂ ÔÚÁ·ÓÈÎÔ‡˜ ‰È·Ï‡ÙÂ˜.
• ªËÓ ÙÔ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÌÂ Ù· ·ÎÙÈÓÔÛÎÈÂÚ¿ Ì¤Û· Ethiodol* ‹ Lipiodol, ‹

ÌÂ ¿ÏÏ· ·ÚfiÌÔÈ· ·ÎÙÈÓÔÛÎÈÂÚ¿ Ì¤Û·, Ô˘ ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚¿ÓÔ˘Ó ÙÈ˜ Û‡ÓıÂÙÂ˜
‡ÏÂ˜ ·˘ÙÒÓ ÙˆÓ ·Ú·ÁfiÓÙˆÓ.

• ªËÓ ˘ÂÚ‚·›ÓÂÙÂ ÙË Ì¤ÁÈÛÙË Î·ıÔÚÈÛÌ¤ÓË ›ÂÛË Ô˘ Â›Ó·È Ù˘ˆÌ¤ÓË
ÛÙËÓ ÂÙÈÎ¤Ù· ÙÔ˘ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜ Î·È ÛÙÔ ÂÚÈÛÙfiÌÈÔ.

¶ÚÔÊ˘Ï¿ÍÂÈ˜
• º˘Ï¿ÍÙÂ ÙÔ ÛÂ ‰ÚÔÛÂÚfi, ÛÎÔÙÂÈÓfi Î·È ÍËÚfi Ì¤ÚÔ˜.
• ªËÓ ÙÔ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ Â¿Ó Ë Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›· ¤¯ÂÈ ·ÓÔÈ¯ıÂ› ‹ ¤¯ÂÈ

Î·Ù·ÛÙÚ·ÊÂ›.
• ªË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙÔÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· Â¿Ó ¤¯ÂÈ ÂÚ¿ÛÂÈ Ë ËÌÂÚÔÌËÓ›· Ï‹ÍË˜

Ô˘ ·Ó·ÁÚ¿ÊÂÙ·È ÛÙËÓ ÂÙÈÎ¤Ù· ÙË˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›·˜.
• ªËÓ ÙÔ Â·Ó·ÔÛÙÂÈÚÒÓÂÙÂ.
• ªËÓ ·ÔÛÙÂÈÚÒÓÂÙÂ ÛÂ ·˘ÙfiÎ·˘ÛÙÔ. ∏ ¤ÎıÂÛË ÛÂ ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›Â˜ ¿Óˆ

ÙˆÓ 54oC (130oF) ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· Î·Ù·ÛÙÚ¤„ÂÈ ÙÔÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú·.
• °È· Ó· ·ÔÊ‡ÁÂÙÂ ˙ËÌÈ¿ ÛÙÔ ¿ÎÚÔ ÙÔ˘ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ·Ê·›ÚÂÛ‹ ÙÔ˘

·fi ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›·, È¿ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÂÚÈÛÙfiÌÈÔ Î·È ·Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú·.
• ¢ÒÛÙÂ ÚÔÛÔ¯‹ fiÙ·Ó ·Ê·ÈÚÂ›ÙÂ Î·ÙÂ˘ı˘ÓÙ‹ÚÈ· Û‡ÚÌ·Ù· ·fi

Î·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜ Ô˘ ¤¯Ô˘Ó ÔÏÏ·Ï¤˜ Î·Ì¤˜.
• °È· Ó· ·ÔÊ‡ÁÂÙÂ Ï‡ÁÈÛÌ· ÙˆÓ 5F (1,65 ¯ÈÏ.) Î·È ÌÈÎÚfiÙÂÚˆÓ

·ÁÁÂÈÔÁÚ·ÊÈÎÒÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹ÚˆÓ, Î·È ÂÈ‰ÈÎfiÙÂÚ· ÙˆÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹ÚˆÓ 4F (1,35
¯ÈÏ.) INFINITI ÌÂ ÂÏÈÎÔÂÈ‰¤˜ ¿ÎÚÔ:

1. πÛÈÒÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÂÏÈÎÔÂÈ‰¤˜ ¿ÎÚÔ ÙÔ˘ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· ÌfiÓÔ ÌÂ ¤Ó·
‰È·ÁÓˆÛÙÈÎfi Î·ÙÂ˘ı˘ÓÙ‹ÚÈÔ Û‡ÚÌ·, ‹, Â¿Ó ÈÛ¯‡ÂÈ, ÌÂ
Â˘ı˘ÁÚ·ÌÌÈÛÙ‹ ¿ÎÚÔ˘. ªËÓ ÙÔ ÈÛÈÒÓÂÙÂ ÌÂ ÙÔ ¯¤ÚÈ.

2. ÃÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÙÂ ¤Ó· Î·ÙÂ˘ı˘ÓÙ‹ÚÈÔ Û‡ÚÌ· fiÙ·Ó ÂÈÛ¿ÁÂÙÂ
ÙÔÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· ‰È·Ì¤ÛÔ˘ ÙË˜ ı‹ÎË˜ ÂÈÛ·ÁˆÁ¤· Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú·
(CSI) Î·È ÂÓÙfi˜ ÙË˜ ·ÚÈÛÙÂÚ‹˜ ÎÔÈÏ›·˜.

• ¡· ¯ÂÈÚ›˙ÂÛÙÂ ÙÔ˘˜ Î·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜ 4F (1,35 ¯ÈÏ.) Î·È ÌÈÎÚfiÙÂÚÔ˘ ÌÂÁ¤ıÔ˘˜
French ÌÂ ÌÂÁ¿ÏË ÚÔÛÔ¯‹. ªÔÚÂ› Ó· ÂÏ·ÙÙˆıÂ› Ë ·Ô‰ÔÙÈÎfiÙËÙ·
·˘ÙÒÓ ÙˆÓ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙˆÓ Â¿Ó ‰ÂÓ Ù· ¯ÂÈÚÈÛÙÂ›ÙÂ ÛˆÛÙ¿ Î·È ÚÔÛÂÎÙÈÎ¿
Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ·ÔÛ˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›· ÙÔ˘˜ Î·È ÙËÓ ÚÔÂÙÔÈÌ·Û›· ÙÔ˘˜.

• ¶ÚÈÓ ·fi ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË, ÍÂÏ¤ÓÂÙÂ fiÏÂ˜ ÙÈ˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘¤˜ Ô˘ ı· ÂÈÛ·¯ıÔ‡Ó ÛÂ
·ÈÌÔÊfiÚÔ ·ÁÁÂ›Ô ÌÂ ·ÔÛÙÂÈÚˆÌ¤ÓÔ Ë·ÚÈÓÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÔÚfi ‹ ·ÚfiÌÔÈÔ
ÈÛÔÙÔÓÈÎfi ‰È¿Ï˘Ì·.

• ∫Ú·Ù‹ÛÙÂ ÙÔÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· ÁÂÌ¿ÙÔ Â›ÙÂ ÌÂ ‰È¿Ï˘Ì· ¤ÎÏ˘ÛË˜ ‹  ÌÂ
ÛÎÈ·ÁÚ·ÊÈÎfi Ì¤ÛÔ ÂÓÒ Ô Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú·˜ ‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È Ì¤Û· ÛÙÔ ·ÁÁÂÈ·Îfi
Û‡ÛÙËÌ· Î·È Ï¿‚ÂÙÂ ˘fi„Ë ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË Û˘ÛÙËÌÈÎÔ‡ Ë·ÚÈÓÈÛÌÔ‡.

• ∫¿ÓÂÙÂ ·Ó·ÚÚfiÊËÛË ÌÂ ‰‡Ó·ÌË Î·È ÍÂÏ¤ÓÂÙÂ ÙÔÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· ÌÂ
Ë·ÚÈÓÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ‰È¿Ï˘Ì· ÔÚÔ‡ ÙÔ˘Ï¿¯ÈÛÙÔÓ ÌÈ· ÊÔÚ¿ Î¿ıÂ ‰‡Ô ÏÂÙ¿.

∂ÈÏÔÎ¤˜
√È ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›Â˜ Ô˘ ··ÈÙÔ‡Ó ÙËÓ ÂÈÛ·ÁˆÁ‹ ‰È·‰ÂÚÌÈÎÔ‡ Î·ıÂç‹Ú· ‰ÂÓ
Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÈ¯ÂÈÚÔ‡ÓÙ·È ·fi ÁÈ·ÙÚÔ‡˜ Ô˘ ‰ÂÓ Â›Ó·È ÂÍÔÈÎÂÈˆÌ¤ÓÔÈ ÌÂ ÙÈ˜
Èı·Ó¤˜ ÂÈÏÔÎ¤˜. √È ÂÈÏÔÎ¤˜ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· Û˘Ì‚Ô‡Ó ·Ó¿ ¿Û· ÛÙÈÁÌ‹ Î·Ù¿
ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙË˜ ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›·˜ ‹ ÌÂÙ¿ ÙË ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›·.

√È Èı·Ó¤˜ ÂÈÏÔÎ¤˜ ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚¿ÓÔ˘Ó ·ÏÏ¿ ‰ÂÓ ÂÚÈÔÚ›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÈ˜
·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıÂ˜:

• ∂Ì‚ÔÏ‹ ·¤Ú·
• ·ÈÌ¿ÙˆÌ· ÛÙËÓ ÂÚÈÔ¯‹ ·Ú·Î¤ÓÙËÛË˜
• ÏÔ›ÌˆÍË
• ‰È¿ÙÚËÛË ÙÔ˘ ·ÁÁÂÈ·ÎÔ‡ ÙÔÈ¯ÒÌ·ÙÔ˜

™˘ÓÈÛÙÒÌÂÓË ¢È·‰ÈÎ·Û›·
∂ÈÛ¿ÁÂÙÂ ÙÔÓ Î·ıÂÙ‹Ú· Ì¤Û· ÛÙÔ ·ÈÌÔÊfiÚÔ ·ÁÁÂ›Ô ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÒÓÙ·˜ ÙËÓ
ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎ‹ ·ÁÁÂÈ·Î‹˜ ÂÈÛ·ÁˆÁ‹˜ Ô˘ ÚÔÙÈÌ¿ÙÂ.

™˘ÓÈÛÙ¿Ù·È Ë ¯Ú‹ÛË Î·ÙÂ˘ı˘ÓÙ‹ÚÈˆÓ Û˘ÚÌ¿ÙˆÓ ÌÂ ÂÈÎ¿Ï˘„Ë ƒTFE ÁÈ·
¯Ú‹ÛË ÌÂ ÙÔ˘˜ ∞ÁÁÂÈÔÁÚ·ÊÈÎÔ‡˜ Î·ıÂÙ‹ÚÂ˜ Cordis.

* ∆Ô Ethiodol Â›Ó·È ÂÌÔÚÈÎfi Û‹Ì· ÙË˜ Guerbet S.A. *


